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Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Ave., Suile 212
Chico, CA 95926

Voice (530) 566-1400

Fax {530) 566-1401

30 January 2007 Project No. 06-08-643

Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re:  Fourth Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Service Station
#11102, 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Alameda County, Oakland, California;
ACEH Case #R00000456

Dear Mr. Supple:

Attached is the Fourth Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former BP
Service Station #11102 (herein referred to as Station #11102) located at 100 MacArthur
Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda County, California (Site). This report presents a summary of
results from ground-water monitoring conducted during the Fourth Quarter of 2006.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

A__ 2V

Thomas A. Venus
Senior Engineer, P.E.

A YA

Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

ce: Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Environmental Health {Submitted via ACEH fip site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips (Submitted via WebXtender)
Mr. Chris Jimmerson, Reimbursement Processor, Delta Environmental Consulting Inc.,
{Submitted via ENFOS)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker

ARIZONA CALIFORNIA NEVADA TEXAS



STATION #11102 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #11102 Address: 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, California
Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple
Consuiting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus,
(530) 566-1400
Consultant Project No.: 06-08-643
Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R00000456

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth Quarter 2006):
1. Prepared and submitted Third Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report.
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Fourth Quarter 2006. Work performed by
Stratus Environmental, Inc {Stratus).

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First Quarter 2007):
1. Prepared and submitted this Fourth Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(contained herein).
2. Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for First Quarter 2007. Work to be
completed by Stratus.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-Water Monitoring/Sampling
Frequency of ground-water menitoring: _Quarterly: Wells MW-1 through MW-3
Frequency of ground-water sampling: Quarterly: Wells MW-1 through MW-3

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC): 9.80 (MW-1) to 12.02 (MW-2)
General ground-water flow direction: Southwest

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.04 fi/ft

DISCUSSION:

Fourth quarter 2006 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station #11102 on
31 October 2006 by Stratus. Water levels were gauged in the three wells at the Site. No irregularities
were noted during water level gauging. Depths to water measurements ranged from 9.80 ft at well MW-1
to 12.02 ft at well MW-2. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 80.40 ft above mean
sea level in well MW-1 to 75.89 ft at well MW-2. Water level elevations were between historic minimum
and maximum ranges for each well, as summarized in Table 1. Water level elevations yielded a
potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient of 0.04 ft/ft to the southwest, consistent with
historical data (see Table 3). Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided within Appendix A.
Measured depths to ground-water and respective ground-water elevations are summarized in Table 1.
Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are presented in Drawing 1.

Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
each of the three wells on the Site. No other irregularities were encountered during sampling. Samples
were submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to Test America Analytical Testing Corporation (Morgan
Hill, California), for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C4-C12), fuel additives and oxygenates



Brondbent and Associates, Tne. Fourth Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitaring Report
Chico, California Former BP Station #11102
30 January 2007

Pape 2

by EPA Method 8260B. No irregularities were encountered during laboratory analysis of the samples,
with the exception that the reported GRO concentrations for samples MW-2 and MW-3 were partly due to
individual peak(s) in the quantitation range. These notes are called out in the laboratory analytical
reports. Copies of the both laboratory analytical reports, including chain-of-custody documentation, are
provided in Appendix A.

Gasoline Range Organics were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the three
wells sampled at concentrations up to 2,300 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-2, TAME was
detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the three wells sampled at concentrations up to 41
ug/L in well MW-2. TBA was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the three wells
sampled at a concentration of 9,300 pg/L in well MW-2. MTBE was detected above the laboratory
reporting limit in each of the wells sampled at concentrations up to 2,300 pg/L in wells MW-2 and
MW-3, The remaining fuel additives and oxygenates were not detected above their laboratory reporting
limits in the three wells sampled this quarter. Detected analyte concentrations of GRO, TAME, and
MTBE in well MW-3 reached historic maximums of 1,600 pg/L, 39 pg/L, and 2,300 ng/L, respectively.
The detected analyte concentration of MTBE in well MW-1 reached a historic minimum of 2,8 pg/L. All
other detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges recorded
for each well. Historic laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and Table 2. The most
recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing 1. A copy of the
Laboratory Analytical Report, including chain-of-custody documentation is provided in Appendix A.
Ground-water monitoring data (GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to
the GeoTracker AB2886 database. Upload confirmation pages are provided in Appendix B,

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Test America (Morgan
Hill, California). Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that
variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation.
Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, 31 October 2006,
Former Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakiand, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Qakland, CA

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland, CA
Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11102, 100 MacArthur

Blvd., Qakland, CA
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Broadbent and Assacintes, Inc.
Chico, Califernia

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling [Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets and
Laboratory Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| PTW [Thickness{ FElevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total Do TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/MNP | Footnote |{feet msl) | (feet bgs)|  (feet) (fect msl) TPHg | Benzene ; Toluene ; Beazene | Xylenes | MtBE (mg/L) Lah pH | {(pg/L} | (ng/L) {1ng/L)
MW-1
— 90.20 13.21 - 76.99 <500 34 06 <0.3 <0.3 - - SAL <50 <3000 -

11/4/1989

6/10/1997

12/12/1997

3/9/1999

Sgnonver

9.8
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L) DROY/
Well and Elevation] DTW |Thickness| Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG BYOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote |(feet msl) [(feet bgs)| (feet) (feet mst) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | MGBE | (mg/L) Lab pH | (pg/L) | (pg/L) | (pg/l)
MW-1 Cont.

10/14/1999

uwmumé i

04/23/2004

dmfl 15
ID.'ZB."JUM
FLRC TR

if’lﬂ/ﬁit}

11/4/1989
4/3/1990

11/20/1990

87.91

o [

gt
17.81
1

sy
i

£ { g E
,.;1.3},.. HGAE gt

<0.50 . <0.50
ot
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product { Water Level Concentrations in {pg/L) DRO/

Well and Elevation| DTW (Thickness| Elevation GRO/ Ethyi- Total Do TPHd TOG | HVOC
Sample Date PANTP { Footoote |(fect msl)i(fect bgs)| (fect) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzenc | Toluene | Benzenc | Xylenes | MtBE | {mg/L) Lab pH | (ng/L) | (ueg/L) | (ug/L)
MW-2 Cont.

- - 69.94 <30 <03 <0.3 <3 - - SEQ - - - -

8/19/1991

. 6/18/1998

-3/9/1999

S 9ZENS9Y
10/14/1999

912812000
3/8/2001
942172001

8791 17.97

<0.3
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11162, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in {(pg/L) DRO/

Welt and Elevation| DTW |Thickness| Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnetc |{fect msl}|(fect bgs)| (feet) {fect msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toaluene | Benzene | Xylenes | MtBE | (mg/L) Lah pH | (pg/L} | (pe/L} | (rgfl)
MW-2 Cont.

2/28/2002 - 78.05 3,200 351 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 4,620 - PACE - - - -

5/6/2002
2/19/2003

= 76.28 .| 45,000

© 01/14/2004

 07/01/2004

-} <35,000 | -

11/4/1989 w 37.02 1540 7162 | <300 <0.3 <03 .|..<03. | <03 -

4/3/1990

- 11201990 -
8/19/1991

7211902 _ ! 15.63 — 71.39 <50 <0.5 0.5 “0.5 <0.5 - - ANA | — | <so | <so00 -
U ignanigez sl : :
18/11/1992
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station 711102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in {pg/L) DRO/

Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness; Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total jile] TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP : Foomnate |(fect msl) | (feet bgs) [ {feet} {fect msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | MtBE | (mg/L) Lab pH | (ng/L) | (pgA} | (ue/L)
MW-3 Cont.

- - 7489° | <50 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE | - - -~ -

6/7/1993

6/10/1997

01/17/2006

Page 5 of 7



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevatien| DTW ([Thickness] Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG | HYOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote |(fect msh) | (Feet bgs)| (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | MBE (rog/L) Lab pH | (eg/L) | (pp/L) | (ap/L)

MW-3 Cont,

6/13/1986

SR [ R R

<0.50 | <L.0

Page 6 of 7



ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:

—/—- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or sbave specified [aboratory reporting limit
DO = Dissolved oxygen

DRO = Diesel range organics

DTW = Depth to waterin f bgs

ft bas = feet below ground surface

ft MSL = feet above mean sea level

GRO = Gasoline range organics, range C4-C12
GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in ft MSL
HVOC = Halogenated volatile organie compounds
mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NP = Well nol purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in ft MSL

TOG = Total oil and grease

TPH-d = Total petrolcum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarhons as gasoline
pe/L = Micrograms per liter

ANA = Anametrix, lnc.

PACE = Pace, Inc.

ATI= Analytical Technologies, Inc.

SAL = Superior Analytical Laboratory

SPL = Southern Petroleum Laboratories

SEQ/SEQM = Sequoin Analytical/Sequoia Annlytical - Morgan Hill (Laboratories)

FOOTNOTES:
¢ = Blind duplicate.

d = A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-076-06-002.

¢ = Tetrachloroethene
f = trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
g = Trvel blank.

h = TPH-g, benzene, tolugae, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX),
% = The hydrocarbon result was partly due to individual peaks in the quantification range (GRO).

I= GRO nnalyzed by EPA Method 80153B.

m = Confirmatory analysis for totat xylenes was past holding time.

n = Well inaccessible.

NOTES:

und MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B beginning on 15t quarter sampling event (2/19/03).

Bepinning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported onalyte list. TPH-g was changed 1o GRO. The resulting data may be impacied by the potcntial of non-TPH-g analytes within the requested fuel

range resulting in a higher concentration being reporied.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Values for pH and DO were obtained through field measurements.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to Agril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Assoiates, Inc. by Aslantic Richfield Company and (heir previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. his not verified the

accuracy of this inlormation.

Page 7 ol 7



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Fthanol TRA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1

01/14/2004

10/31/2006

MW-2

| 01/14/2004
/2
~07/01/2004 .

7/14/2003 <100 <20 28 <1.0 <L.D <1.0 - -

Page 1 of 3



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #111062, 100 MacArthur Blvd,, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (up/L)
Sample Date Ethanel TBA MTBE DIFE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-3 Cont.

iR

10/28/2004

Page 2 of 3



SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS:

- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
<= Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether

EDB = 1,2.Dibromocthane

ETBE = Ethy] tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

ug/L = Micrograms per Liter

FOUTNOTES:
a = The calibmtion verification for ethanol was within the method limits but outside the contract limits.

MNOTES:
All volatite organic compounds were analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided 1o Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates,
Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this infarmation.

Page 3 of 3



Table 3. Historical Ground-Whater Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Qakland, CA

Date Sampled

Approximate Flow Direction

Approximate Hydraulic Gradient

4/21/2006

o P LS

10/31/2006

Southwest

0.04

Note: The datn within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided 1o Broadbent & Associates, [ne. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous eensultants. Broadbent & Associrtes, Ine. has not verified the accuracy of this information,

Page | of ]



APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION)



| OV 3 G200
! | 3330 Cameron Park Diive, Ste 550
| } Carneron Park, Caiifornia 95482

(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

R
.,

November 21, 2006

Mr, Rob Miller
Broadbent & Associates
2000 Kirman Ave.
Reno, NV 89502

Re: Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11102, located at 100
MaCarthur Blvd., Oakland, California (Quarterly Monitoring performed on October
31, 2006)

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales

Date: October 31, 2006

Arrival: 14:20 Departure: 18:30

Weather Conditions: Clear

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling
Variations from Work Scope: None noted

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring.  The attachments include bill of lading, field data sheets, chain of custody
documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to BP-
ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal
is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions
or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the
Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

T4BP-ARCO QM InfolAlameda\l 1102\4Q06\Arco_11102_4Q06 dnta Package. doc STRATUS



Sincerely,

Attachments:

e Bill of Lading

s Field Data Sheets

e Chain of Custody Documentation
o Certified Analytical Results

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BF/ARCO

TABP-ARCO QM InfolAlamedatl 1102\4Q06\Area_11102_4Q06 data Package.doc

STRATUS
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BP GEM OIL COMPANY

SOURCE RECORD BILL: OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUNDWATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
BELSHIRE ENVIRONMENTAL TO SEAPORT
ENVIRONMENTAL IN REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA.

The coniractors performing this work are Stratus
Environmental, Inc. [Stratus, 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550,
Cameron Park, CA 95682, (530) 676-6004], and Doulos
Environmental, Inc. [Doulos, PO Box 2559, Orangevale, CA
95662, (916) 990-0333]. Stratus is authorized by BP GEM OIL
COMPANY to recover, collect, and apportion into loads the non-
hazardous well purgewater that is drawn from wells at BP GEM
Oil Company facilities and deliver that purgewater to BP GEM Qil
Company facility 5786 located in West Sacramento, California.
Doulos also performs these services-under subcontract to Stratus.
Transport routing of the non-hazardous well purpewater may be
direct from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point; from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point via another BP GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the
designated destination point via the contractor's facility, or any
combination thereof. The non-hazardous well purgewater is and
remains the property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to

cover the recovery of non-hazardous well purgewater from wells at the
BP GEM Qil Company facility described below:

TYPE A BILL OF LADING

11102

Station #

Oakland — 100 MacArthur Blvd.

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

[30

Added Equipment Any Other
Rinse Water - ( Adjustments «@/
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto .
RECOVERED /] ] Stratus vehicle # _// /]
Stratus Project # time date

(%30 10 p ges

Signature M / /74,

| %k kA ok A ok ok ok %k sk ok ok ok ok ook ok e ok ok kb ok ok ko ok ok ok ok ko

H

RECEIVED AT = time date
13
Wt Lo 2400 /o Al o8
Unloaded by
Signature dG‘




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

Gnuge Date: /O "/ 7%

Field Technician: J @t G GSuial e

Project Name: Qakland - 100 MacArthur Blvd,

Project Number: /1702

TOC = Top of Well Casing Elevation

DTP = Depth to Free Product (FP or NAPH) Below TOC
DTW = Depth to Groundwater Below TOC

DTB = Depth to Botiom of Well Casing Below TOC

DA = Well Casing Diameter

ELEY = Groundwater Elevation

DUP = Duplicate

WELL OR . PURGE & SHEEN
LOCATION TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE CONFIRMATION COMMNTS
TOC DTP DTW DTB DIA ELEV {w/bailer)
A Y 250 [37.90
e L Ysis o J o] DE 29
A3 /55T (655715 722

1 of1




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

WELLLD.: S /

PROJECT #: 11102 PURGED BY: <

CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: oy & SAMPLE LD.; SLACS /
LOCATION: Oskland - 100 MacArthur Blvd, QA SAMPLES:

DATEPURGED /O 5/ 0 & START (2400hr) / (é o O END (24000) /€ 4s)

s s

DATE SAMPLED / (D~0/-0f SAMPLE TIME (2400kr) ey -

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surfoce Water Tréatment Effluent Other

CASING DIAMETER: ™ 3" 4 ;{ 5 6" g" Other

Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) .17 {0.38) (0.677 (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) ( )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 5/ o 9’0 CASING VOLUME (gal) = / 5 .2
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = . P €D CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = L/ <A

f:m = jnin
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety =~ 2= & ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = AR,
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
— . {2400hr) (gal) (degrees F) (umhos/em) 6units) (visual) (NTU)
JO- Tl &3y /S /2T CRES /S e
(G SF FoS 7 i- N TAY / i
LIV AN L& e z{/ oy (L..P7 : -
SAMPLE INFORMATION

/Y08

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER:

SAMPLE TURBIDITY: o~ &0 .,

20% RECHARGE: )L YES NO

ANALYSES:  AL3g, fraan

obor: 21O SAMPLE VESSEL/PRESERVATIVE: .7 O & P
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
% Centrifugal Pump Bailer (FVC) Centrifiugal Pump . Bailer ( PVC or‘[’ disposable)

Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)

Peristolic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: 5 { .

1w e 7 &,
WELL INTEGRITY: LOCK#: /&% A > /<
—
REMARKS: | O . /
-

SIGNATURE: "J {5 Pape / of r{




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT # 11102 PURGED BY: ? WELLLD.: AAl =TT
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: é‘%’f SAMPLE LD, ~& Tl 2
LOCATION: Oakland - 100 MacArthur Blvd. QA SAMPLES:
e o ]
DATEPURGED _~-8/. C L. START (2400hr) / G-/ ; END (2400 <8 L5
DATE SAMPLED -5/ 0ol SAMPLE TIME {2400hr) ’ w,"_}} &
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater x Surface Water ’I‘réalmcnt Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: A 3" 4" >L 5" 6" g Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot} @17 (0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) { )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = S CASING VOLUME (gal) = VASERS
el
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = /L T CALCULATED PURGE (gal)=  &/¢€2 &
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety= & @ -/ ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = LLD
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VYOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
: (2400hr) (gal) (degrees F) (umhaos/cm) {units) (visual) (NTU)
SO0 80 5 r7 F 307 A 6/4‘ '20_5 oA ese :
[ leri 7S % e TF AT ; —
) 16 x5 e, Z3:% 6 73 b 74 ] —
: SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: / (/ - 9 /) SAMPLE TURBIDITY: O@aﬁ ¥
80% RECHARGE: >LVYES NO ANALYSES: A Fg. é: ;/77
opor:_ /U0 SAMPLE VESSEL/PRESERVATIVE: 4~ 7 ¢ .7 &
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon} Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
A Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump 5 Bailer ( PVCor = disposable)
i Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Purnp Bailer {Stainless Steel)
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other;
Pump Depth: 2T )
WELL INTEGRITY: ‘\ﬁ(;\-f} rocks: Ao 7 S
r

REMARKS: /7(”) Z0 7

/’l - :/j .
SIGNATURE: //’/E/ e Page of
=7

r




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

-7

WELLLD. /%" _

saMPLELD: _A] W]

PROJECT #: 11102 PURGED BY: J&~
CLIENT NAME; SAMPLED BY: /A~
LOCATION: Qakland - 100 MacArthur Blvd.

QA SAMPLES:

DATEPURGED /(=1 /&

END (2400hr) /8 /]

DATE SAMPLED /)3 /-5

START (2400hs) G0 /
SAMPLE TIME (2400ks) g T

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Treétrnent Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3 4" }/ 5" 6" ] Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) (0.17) (0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.5} (2.60) { )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 12 2 O CASING VOLUME (gal} = / %// 3
DEPTH TO WATER (fect) = /S OFS CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = & 3./
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = AL C/ ACTUAL PURGE {gal) = Z/ 35
Fd
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VYOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
: (2400ht) {gal) (deprees F) (_l_.ltj}:hqs/cm) {units} (visual) (NTU)
/63 1-06 J oS I’y Xy S /3 {*"{J - -~ " S
/ [& o IO 737 590 b.73% | —
¥ AT e L o Lo e &Y | —
AL
P SAMPLE INFORMATION
40 Whar
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: // \_.{f o SAMPLE TURBIDITY: C/é__{,,‘
%
80% RECHARGE: ‘/'A“‘,"- YES NO ANALYSES: B Co (o
ODOR: (/. %y SAMPLE VESSEL/PRESERVATIVE: & V04 HC L
' PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) )
Centrifugnl Pumnp Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump _ Bailer { PVCor J;/ disposable}
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other;
Pump Depth: %4} ‘
WELL INTEGRITY: LOCK#: mda e,
reMarks:  J (O .50
7
SIGNATURE: __ J &~ FPage _ of




Chain of Custody Record

Page 1 of _1

Project Name: Arco 11102 {lonssite  Time: {B 20 Temp:war
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment:  BP > Americas > West > Retail > CA > Alameda Joffsite Time: /g1 Temp:e
>11102 lSky Conditions: "7 _&a 2y
State or Lead Regulatory Agency: (IMetearalogical Events: A \Bn_2
: Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): ([Wind Speed: Direction: 4/A%
fLabNeme: TestAmerica ||BP/AR Facility No.: 11102 Consultant/Contractar: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Address: 885 Jaryis Drive {lBP/AR Facility Address: 100 MacArthur Blyd., Oakland Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 [[Site Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM: Liss Race Californin Global ID#:  T0660100308 Consultant/Contractor Project No.;
[Tele/Fax: 408-782-B156 408-782-6308 (fax) Enfos Project No.:  GO7T9-0032 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
P/AR PM Contect. Paul Supple Provision or RCOP (circle one) Provision Tele/Fax:  (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
IAddress: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WBS: 04-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level: Level | with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: {(3-Analytical B-mail EDD To: _Clewiti@stratusine. net
ITele/Fax:  §25-275-3306 Cost Element: 01-Contractor iabor invoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
fLzb Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative "Requested Analysis
B i
- 5 g .g Sample Point Lat/Long and
Item - g 4 g Laboratory No. | € B A EE o L Comments: Oxypeoates include
No. Semple Bescription | & 213 || 8] & HEE g INEINE MIBE, TAME, DIPE, EtBE, TBA,
B gl £ |d|ls - g E E g =18l 4l B eihanal, 1,2-DCA & EDB
Blel- 1 £ [+ ;
HEIE: £l 5 (=8 2 = mim|m Bl 813
MW-1 Uszso lbhifer] [x 3 X xlk ! x[x lx
MW-2 7:500p bé X 3 X XK X X |X
MW-3 172N ofsifl] | x A X X X [x [x
TR/02 10308 Jao | [ | X 2 X Yl el | 1 AsGA
/-__-—.\
\_,_______/
Sampler's Name: Tyr? G o i =y Relinquished By / Affiliation Date Tlme Tepicd By T i Date Time
Samplor's Company; ﬁf’ ﬁ 4 e T II’/’/ % |rensd
Shipment Date: ( S = ’
IIShipmﬂnt Method: N
Shipment Tracking No:
Special Instructions: Please ca results to bpvalley@secor.com
-
Custody Seals In Place Yes «” No Temp Blank Yes Na Cooler Temperature on Receipt °F/C Trip Blank Yes Ne
-+ Distribution: White Copy - Laboratory / Yellow Copy - BP/Atlantic Richfield Co. / Pink Copy - Consultant/Contractor

BP COC Rev. 4 1071/04




885 Farvis Dnve
Muosgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/\merica "

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www testamencaing,com

16 November, 2006

Jay Jaohnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr,, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Work Order: MPK0120

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/02/06 08:30. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.

Page 1 of 9



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Dirive

Morgnn Hifl, CA 95037
(408) 776-3600

FAX (408) 782-6108
www.iestnmericaine, com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA MPKO120
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO7T9-0032 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Maneger: Jay Johnson 11/16/06 13:24
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Mutrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MPKO20-1 Water 10/31/06 16:50 11/02/06 08.30
MW-2 MPK0120-02 Water 10/31/06 17:50 11/02/06 08:30
MW-3 MPK0120-03 Water 10/31/06 17:30 11/02/06 D8:30
TR11102103106 MPKO0120-04 Water 10/31/06 07:00 11/02/06 08:30

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRQ has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with intact custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accaordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless othenwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 9



885 Jorvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

.
Te Stl me:[‘lc a (408} 776-9600
. FAX (408} TH2-6308
wWwi.lcstimericsine.com

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

MPK0120
Repoerted:

11/16/06 13:24

Praject: BP Heritage #11102, Qakland, CA
Project Number: GO7T9-0032
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmenial Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit nits Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notey

MW-1 (MPK(120-01) Water Sampled: 10/31/06 16:50 Received: 11/02/06 08:30

Gasoline Range Orpanics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugf 1 6K09017 11/09/06  11/09/06  LUFT GCMS

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd Lig 60-145 " “ ” "

MW-2 (MPK{}120-02) Water Sampled: 10/31/06 17:50 Received: 11/02/06 08:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2300 1000 ug/l 20 GKI0004 1110/06 11/10/06 LUFT GCMS PV
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 104 % 60-143 " " " "

MW-3 (MPK0120-03) Water Sampled: 10/31/06 17:30 Received: 11/02/06 08:30

Gasoline Range Organices (C4-C12) 1600 10600  uph 20 6KO09017 11/09/06 11/09/06  LUFT GCMS PV

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 39 % 60-145 "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dacument. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 9



Tesu \merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATIQN

884 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(4G8) 776-2600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www festamericaine.cor

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA MPKO120
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Praject Number: G0779-0032 Repartei:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 11716/06 13:24
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reparing
Analyte Result E.imit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anatyzed Method Naotey
MW-1 (MPK0120-01) Water Sampled: 10/31/06 16:50 Received: 11/02/06 08:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050 uen b 6KO0S017 11/0%/06 11/09/06  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) ND 0.50 " " " n " "
1,2-Dichlorethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " " IC
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " M
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.8 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " n n
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 88 % 73-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 % 60-145 " 4 " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91 % 70-130 " G " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 92% 60-120 “ " " "
MW-2 (MPKD120-02) Water Sampled: 10/31/06 17:50 Received: 11/02/06 08:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether 41 15 ug/l 50 6K05017  11/09/06  11/05/06 EPA 8250B
Benzena ND 25 " " n " " "
tert-Butyl aleohol 9300 1000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " n " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 15000 " " o " 0 " iIc
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 23040 25 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes {total) ND 25 " " " " " "
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 88 % 73-130 " " " "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 92 % 60-145 " u " “
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 20 % 70-130 " " " "
Surragate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 89 % 60-120 " w " "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The resulis in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on awet weight basis.

This analytical report must be repraduced in ity entirery.

Pape 4 of 9



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

BB3 Jurvis Drive

Muorgun Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-5600

FAX (408} 7E2-6308
www.lestamericaing. com

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Pack CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Project Number: GO7T9-0032
Project Maneger: Iay Johnsen

MPKG120
Reported:

11/16/06 13:24

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyle Result Limit Units Dilutien Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noled
MW-3 (MPK0120-03) Water Sampled: 10/31/06 17:30 Received: 11/02/06 08:30
tert-Amyi methyl ether 39 10 ug/l 20 6K09017 11409106  11/09/06 EPA B260B
Benzene ND 10 " " " " " "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 400 " " " " " "
Di-isapropyl ether ND 10 " v " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 " " " " M "
Ethanol ND 6000 " " " " " .. Ic
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 10 " " " n " N
Ethylbenzene ND 10 " " " a " "
Toluene ND 10 " " n o " "
Xylenes (total) ND 10 " " " " u "
Surrogate; Dibromafiuoromethane 86 % 73-130 " " n "
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 89 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 90 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 % 60-120 " “ " "
MW-3 (MPK0120-03RE1} Water Sampled: 10/31/06 17:30 Received: 11/02/06 88:30
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2300 25 ugfi 50 6KR09017  11/09/06  E1/09/05 EPA 82608
Surrogate: DibromofTuoromethane 86 % 75-130 " " " #
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 % 60-745 " " n "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91 9% 70-130 " - " n
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 % 60-120 " " " w

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resuits in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in cccordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight hasis,

This analytical report niust be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 9



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jurvis Drive
Muorgan Hitl, CA 25037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www,lestamercninc.com

Stratus Environments! Inc. [Arca]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Onkland, CA
Project Number; G{7T9-0032
Project Manager; Jay Johnson

MPK0120
Reported:

11/16/06 13:24

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reponting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61KG9017 - EPA 50308 P/T' / LUFT GCMS
Blank (6K0%3017-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/09/06
Gasoline Range Qrganics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugfl
Surrogute: 1,2-Dichlorvethane-d4 219 “ 250 38 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample (6K09017-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/09/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12}) 413 30 ug/l 440 94 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 224 ” 250 o0 60-143
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6K09017-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/09/06
Gasoline Range QOrganics (C4-C12) 412 30 ugfl 440 94 75-140 0.2 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 222 ” 230 &9 60-145
Batch 6K10004 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (6K10004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/10/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 up/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.60 " 250 fd 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample (6 K10404-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/10/06
(Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 440 50 ug/] 440 100 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d< 273 " 250 10% 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6K10004-BSD2) Prepared & Annlyzed: 11/10/06
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 440 50 ug/l 440 100 75-140 0 20
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 2.80 " 2.50 112 60-145

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of
custady document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery,

Page 6 of 9



TeStAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B&3 Jarvis Drive

Muorgan Hill, CA 85037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testumericaine,com

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Ouakland, CA
Project Number; GO7T9-0032
Project Manager: jay Johnson

MPKO120
Reported:

11/16/06 1324

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YHREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6K09017 - EPA 5030B P/T/EPA 8260B
Blank (6K09017-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/09/06
tert-Anyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 “
tert-Butyl alcchel ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 12 " 2.50 a5 75-130
Surrogate: I,2-Dichioroethang-d4 219 " 2.50 88 o145
Surragate: Toluene-df 225 " 2.50 20 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2.23 " 2.50 89 60-121
Laboratery Control Sumple (6K09017-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/09/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.4 0.50 ug/] 10.0 104 63-135
Benzene 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 70-125
tert-Butyl aleohol 190 20 N 200 93 60-135
Di-isopropy! ether 10.2 0.50 " 100 102 70-130
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 80-125
1,2-Dichlaroethang 104 0.50 " 10.0 104 75-125
Ethanol 13 300 " 200 56 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyt ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 65-130
Ethylbenzene 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 70-130
Methyl tert-buty] ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 50-140
Toluene §0.0 0.50 B 10.0 109 70-120
Xylenes (fotal) 344 0.50 " 30.0 115 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 216 “ 2,50 86 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-di 2.18 " 2.50 87 60-143
Surrogarz: Toluene-d8 228 " 2.58 i 70-130
Surrogate: <4-Bromofluorobenzenc 221 " 250 38 6f-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, resulis are reported on o wet weight basts.
This analytical report nrust be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 7 of 9



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jurvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 935037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (108} 782-6308
www. leslamercaine. com

Stratus Environmental Ine, [Arco]
3330 Comeron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Qakland, CA
Project Number: G07T3-0032
Project Monager: Jay Johnson

MPKO120
Reported:

11/16/06 13:24

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Linits Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Nates
Batch 6K09017 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (6K09017-MS1) Source: MPK0120-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/09/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 249 10 ugf] 200 39 105 65-135
Benzene 214 10 " 200 ND 107 70-125
tert-Buty! alechol 3880 400 " 4000 ND 97 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 205 10 ! 200 ND 102 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 214 10 ! 200 ND 107 80-125
[,2-Dichloroethane 214 10 " 200 ND 107 75-125
Ethanol 2430 6000 " 4000 ND 61 [5-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 211 10 " 200 ND 106 65-130
Ethytbenzene 216 10 " 200 ND 108 70-130
Methy! tert-butyl ether 2590 10 " 200 2400 95 30-140 EY
Toluene 218 10 " 200 ND 109 70-120
Xylenes (total) 678 10 " 600 ND 113 80-125
Surragate; Dibronofluoromethane 209 " 2.50 34 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.2] " 2.50 33 60)-143
Surrogate: Tofuene-d8 230 ’ 250 92 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 222 " 230 49 60-120
Matrix Spilke Dup (6K09017-MSD1} Source: MPK0120-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/05/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 249 10 ug/l 200 3o 105 65-135 0 25
Benzene 212 10 " 200 ND i0a 70-125 0.9 15
tert-Butyl aleohal 4010 400 " 4000 ND 100 60-133 3 35
Di-isopropy] ether 204 10 " 200 ND 102 704130 0.5 35
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 215 10 b 200 ND 08 80-125 0.5 15
1,2-Dichioroethane 211 10 " 200 ND 106 75-125 [ 10
Ethanol 2680 6000 " 4000 ND 67 15-130 10 35
Ethy! tert-butyt ether 209 10 " 200 ND 104 65-130 1 35
Ethylbenzene 220 10 " 200 ND 110 70-130 2 15
Methy] tert-butyl ether 2630 10 " 200 2400 115 50-140 2 25 EY
Toluene 214 10 b 200 ND 107 70-120 2 15
Xylenes (lotal) 680 10 " 600 ND 113 80-125 0.3 15
Surrogate: Dibromgfluoromethane 218 " 2.50 87 73-130
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 222 " 230 &89 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d¥ 230 " 230 92 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 228 " 250 of 60-120)

TestAmerica - Morgan Hiil, CA

The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody doctment. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical repart must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 8 of 9



B85 Inrvis Drive

A > Morgun Hill, CA 95037
68 I I lerlca {408) 776-9500
: FAX (408) 783-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION W, LSt AMErCAING. COm
Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA MPKO0120
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO7T9-0032 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 35682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 11/16/06 13:24

Notes and Definitions

PV Hydrocarbon result partly due to individ. peak(s) in guant. range

IC Calib. verif. is within method limits but outside contract limits

EY Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min. est.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on o dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The resuits in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in fts entirety,

Page 9 of 9



Chain of Custody Record

Page_ 1 of _1

Project Name: Areo 11102 [on-site _Time, 2D Temp: s goptf
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment:  BP > Americas > West > Retril > CA > Alameda |lOf-site_Time: /582 Temp;
>11102 (ISky Conditions: @ _@g_an
State or Lead Regulatory Agency: {[Meteorological Events: F\@_§
Requested Due Date (mm/ddfyy): {[Wind Specd: 4 Direction: 444

“Eb Nome: TestAmerica {BP/AR Facility No.; 11102 . Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmentnl, Ine,
[[Address: 885 Jnrvia Drive |IBB/AR Facility Address: 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oaliland Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
[(Morgan Rill, CA 95337 [ISite Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682

[lab PM: Lisa Racs

licatifomiz Global ID #:  'T0600100958

Consultant/Contractor Project Mo.:

"+ White Copy ~ Laboratery / Yellow Copy - BF/Aflantic Richfield Co. /Pink Copy - Consultant/Contractar

([TeleFax: 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax} ||Bafos Project No.:  GOTT-0032 Censultant/Contraator PM; Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contect; Paul Supple liPravision or RCOP (eircls ong) Provision [Tele/Fax:  (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Caiyon Place, Suite 150 [lphaserws: 04-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level: Level | with EDP
San Ramon, CA [lSub Phase/Task; 03-Analyticel E-muil EDD To: _clewlit@stratusing.net
[Tele/Fax: 925-275-1506 Cost Element: 01-Contractor lahor liinvoice to:_Atlantic Richfleid Co. — T~
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis )
- wapk 020
" - g E §l mple Poiaé-Lat/oNg and
Tiem 8 ] ‘5 ) B simlh > Comments: Oxygenates include
o, Sample Deseription & E % ,%c_r Laboratory No. 5 E 3 § g g s ,E‘ MIBE, TAME, DIPE, E{BE, TBA,
4|5 sl 8 Ig|s 5 g E E =18l . E ethanol, 1,2-DCA & EDB
2 >
AHE: s| & |2lal g |% HBEE
MW-1 g&:sv bibdl 1x o] 3 X xk [ Ixxx
laaw-2 7500 ohiled| | x L 3 X xlk | |xlx [x
MW-3 [7:2000btl | x &3 X & | Ix |xx
TAN02 1030 |1a L | K vy |2 X Y| bebely Aobh,
r""—'__?\
(_1.277)
\-_,______/
EmpluﬂsN&mq; .3_.@”—9. G ao~rLale, __Relinquished Ty / Affillation Date || Time ple {_Date || Time
Sampler's Company: B . ] , 177740051
Shipment Date: ’ { — v
Shipment Method: S IAE NG MY (VoL
.. ([Shipment Tracking No: : v
“Snecial Instrictions: Please ce resulis io bpyalley@secor.com .
Te, /
“slq In Place Yes «” No Temp Blank Yes___No v Cooler Temperature on Receipt & 9 °RC Trip Blank Yes_V"No

OP COC Rev. 4 1071104+ ;

o



JESTAMERICASAMPLERECEPTLOG ~ -~ - . . ;

i C_?LIEN.T NAME: * B ' " DATERECD ATLAB: . / °2. [ 0L - " - rer Regulatory Purposes? = -
REC. BY (PRINT) TULE NG,  TIME REC'D AT LAB; - I opad " DRINKING WATER  YES/NO ]
WORKORDER: - MPK &2 0 " DATE LOGGED IN: ' 7+3-0¢ - WASTEWATER YES/NO . |

) .. : , . =
¥ CIACLE THE APPROFRIATE RESPONSE LAB. CLENTID . | CONTAINER {PRESER ot *| SAMPLE],"DATE L -REMARKS: )
- : ' - SAMPLE # | S - | DESCRIPTION} VATIVE . MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.) |
i Bf"1. Custody Seal(s) Ppédent / Absent — ,' . : ' — bl
- L I /Broken* = |’ T 1 : U -/ k!
2. Chain-of-Custody. - - P(eSgnt/ Absent* - o S P ) '_ -/
3. Traffic Reports or =~ . - ' _' R E - 7 T
Packing List; Present/ Ab@& - : : . L . / ) .- &
4 Al - Airbill / Sticker - K . ‘ 1 E ,&L /- '
: : - PiESint/Absent [ . : ) . R - - \Y/ ! i
5. AT DlUD\DlO‘-E'?éI:_@B'?(bg ‘ - . . . N
6. Sample Labéls: - Py&Rbnt/ Absent - - ' . R B . \_\\ /
7. Sampfe IDs:* . Ligfyd/ Not Listed- s . - e :
C. -____on Chain-of-Custody f . - 1A -/ Lo

| 8. Sample Cbndition: _Irfadt/ Broken*/ | R i _ O |7
P » Leaking* - . g S . B ‘C‘;/ %ﬁ} : -

8. Does mformatmn on cham-of-custody, . N J

" trafficreparts and samplé labels, B i 7

- agree? . Yey / No* B . - A

10:; Sample received within - . = . : / I -

_ hold time? - ", Y&3/No* i ‘ . 7 . : : _ 1
511, Adequate sample volume - ‘ i 1 - ' R
Y received? - . Ye} /No* . . i i : . o . :
312, Proper preservatives used? Yes /No* - s S . ‘ | .

18. Trip. @k/ Temp Blank Recaived? . - . ) ) P . ’ . - - - I

i (clrcle which, If yes) - @fNO* 4 - ’ : T 5

14. Read Temp: C %, c,'l“_c,. T AN . \ . e . - B -
Goregted Temp: * -+ - U - A ' ' B - _'

“Is corrected femp 4 +/-2°C? - YB% / No* s A - : : Lo 20

{Accaptange rangaforsamples raqulrlngmennai pres.) - //-.- ) o ] . _ i<} _

._{i""Exceptiori (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE A1 S B -~ L ‘] | I i
o Problem COC % : S i e S
“"\-.,__. S roviion 5 _ ' *n‘ CIRCLED  CONTACT PROJEGT MANACER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION,

T F{ov?{oms/os) i R o . . E Paga_l_of J_
"18/08 - : ’ ' . - |



APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



PVlosz

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEQO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 4Q106 GEO_WELL
Submittal Date/Time: 1/24/2007 3:49:43 PM
Confirmation Number: 3831614756

Back to Main Menu

Logged in s BROADBENT-C

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMBMISTRATOR.



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 8239651203
Date/Time of Submittal: 1/26/2007 4:44:41 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100908
Facility Name: BP #11102
Submittal Title: 4Q06 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP #11102 Regional Board - Case #: (01-0985
100 MACARTHUR SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

OAKLAND, CA 94610 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: RO0000456
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
8239651203 406 GW Monitoring Q4 2006
SUBMITTED BY SUBMITDATE  STATUS

Broadbent & Assoclates, Inc. 1/26/2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

3
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 2
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED B260FA,8260TPH
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021 /8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD MOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

o000

<< Z =<

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 83-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

~ < <<




SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N a

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




